
Mid Sussex 3 Tunbridge Wells 4

Lewes 2 West Sussex 5

Billingshurst 4 Eastbourne 3

Eastbourne 2 Mid Sussex 5

Tunbridge Wells 5 Lewes 2

West Sussex 4 Billingshurst 3

Tunbridge Wells 7 Eastbourne 0

West Sussex 5 Mid Sussex 2

Lewes 3 Billingshurst 4

Mid Sussex 5 Lewes 2

West Sussex 6 Eastbourne 1

Billingshurst 3 Tunbridge Wells 4

Eastbourne 2 Lewes 5

Tunbridge Wells 4 West Sussex 3

Mid Sussex 4 Billingshurst 3

SERIES 4

SERIES 5

Winner:

Runner-Up:

Tunbridge Wells

West Sussex

Most Player Wins:

INTER LEAGUE ONE DAY DIVISION TWO 2008

RESULTS

SERIES 1

SERIES 2

SERIES 3

Ric Bithell

(5 wins)

High Score Ian Goulding (11260)

Played at Roffey Club on 24/02/2008



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Tunbridge Wells 5 5 0 0 24 11 140790 28158 4023 24

2 West Sussex 5 4 0 1 23 12 150570 30114 4302 23

3 Mid Sussex 5 3 0 2 19 16 115320 23064 3295 19

4 Billingshurst 5 2 0 3 17 18 105000 21000 3000 17

5 Lewes 5 1 0 4 14 21 93390 18678 2668 14

6 Eastbourne 5 0 0 5 8 27 67080 13416 1917 8

TABLE



Peter Hall * 1750 2.0 1 Martin Russell 310 N/A 0

Dave Ingram 2920 0.0 0 Neale Chamberlain * 3660 N/A 1

Ian Giffen * 1330 0.0 0 Bryan Stevens 3290 N/A 1

Graham Sparksman 320 0.0 0 Martin Leach * 8780 N/A 1

Richard Jeffrey * 4620 2.0 1 Pete Sainsbury 3970 N/A 0

Kevin Hall 3550 2.0 1 Vinny Mitchell * 2870 N/A 0

Peter Edwards * 2840 0.0 0 Marion Wright 2860 N/A 1

17330 3 25740 4

Ric Bithell * 3320 2.0 1 Keith Turner 3210 0.0 0

Marcus Chipman 2800 2.0 1 Martin Cole * 2340 0.0 0

Adam Bateup * 1220 0.0 0 Ian Goulding 7150 2.2 1

Jan Bithell 3360 0.0 0 Kevin Charlton * 3680 2.0 1

Terry Gasson * 830 0.0 0 Gary Evans 1600 2.0 1

Richard Todd 1110 0.0 0 Ted Waters * 6850 2.1 1

Dave Knight * 730 0.0 0 Alan Shaw 10690 2.3 1

13370 2 35520 5

Keith Newman * 1120 0.0 0 Gary Sweeney 4280 2.0 1

Mick Johnson 1820 0.0 0 Chris Haynes * 2220 2.0 1

John Miller * 4890 2.0 1 Chris Hagger 1330 0.0 0

Paul Phillips 4760 2.1 1 Stewart Chant * 530 0.0 0

Tony Temple * 6930 2.1 1 Roy Jenkins 1610 0.0 0

Steve Eely 5110 2.1 1 Colin Southouse * 2990 0.0 0

Ding Johnson * 3050 0.0 0 Steve Creasy 3680 2.0 1

27680 4 16640 3

Billingshurst Eastbourne

Lewes West Sussex

SERIES 1 SCORES

Mid Sussex Tunbridge Wells



Gary Sweeney * 1150 0.0 0 Peter Hall 2770 2.0 1

Chris Haynes 1010 0.0 0 Dave Ingram * 6450 2.1 1

Chris Hagger * 1960 2.0 1 Ian Giffen 1460 0.0 0

Stewart Chant 5180 2.1 1 Graham Sparksman * 1510 0.0 0

Roy Jenkins * 3040 0.0 0 Richard Jeffrey 3720 2.0 1

Colin Southouse 2410 0.0 0 Kevin Hall * 4130 2.0 1

Steve Creasy * 1120 0.0 0 Peter Edwards 3330 2.0 1

15870 2 23370 5

Martin Russell * 790 N/A 0 Ric Bithell 5630 2.1 1

Neale Chamberlain 3600 N/A 1 Marcus Chipman * 2750 0.0 0

Bryan Stevens * 7460 N/A 1 Adam Bateup 620 0.0 0

Martin Leach 7270 N/A 1 Jan Bithell * 1350 0.0 0

Pete Sainsbury * 6340 N/A 1 Terry Gasson 1210 0.0 0

Vinny Mitchell 4540 N/A 1 Richard Todd * 1700 0.0 0

Marion Wright * 890 N/A 0 Dave Knight 3660 2.0 1

30890 5 16920 2

Keith Turner * 2830 2.0 1 Keith Newman 1400 0.0 0

Martin Cole 0 0.0 0 Mick Johnson * 2480 2.0 1

Ian Goulding * 5850 2.1 1 John Miller 2670 0.0 0

Kevin Charlton 4850 2.1 1 Paul Phillips * 3040 0.0 0

Gary Evans * 5960 2.1 1 Tony Temple 1390 0.0 0

Ted Waters 1840 0.0 0 Steve Eely * 5090 2.1 1

Alan Shaw * 1730 0.0 0 Ding Johnson 4020 2.0 1

23060 4 20090 3

West Sussex Billingshurst

Tunbridge Wells Lewes

SERIES 2 SCORES

Eastbourne Mid Sussex



Martin Russell * 3190 N/A 1 Gary Sweeney 1870 0.0 0

Neale Chamberlain 2850 N/A 1 Chris Haynes * 980 0.0 0

Bryan Stevens * 4450 N/A 1 Chris Hagger 3140 0.0 0

Martin Leach 11210 N/A 1 Stewart Chant * 1330 0.0 0

Pete Sainsbury * 5880 N/A 1 Roy Jenkins 3730 0.0 0

Vinny Mitchell 5320 N/A 1 Colin Southouse * 990 0.0 0

Marion Wright * 1560 N/A 1 Steve Creasy 1320 0.0 0

34460 7 13360 0

Keith Turner * 3840 2.0 1 Peter Hall 2140 0.0 0

Trevor Fitzwilliam 200 0.0 0 Dave Ingram * 9670 2.2 1

Ian Goulding * 3550 2.0 1 Ian Giffen 790 0.0 0

Kevin Charlton 2350 0.0 0 Graham Sparksman * 3440 2.0 1

Gary Evans * 8540 2.2 1 Richard Jeffrey 2240 0.0 0

Ted Waters 2850 2.0 1 Kevin Hall * 2180 0.0 0

Alan Shaw * 2970 2.0 1 Peter Edwards 2230 0.0 0

24300 5 22690 2

Ric Bithell * 4370 2.0 1 Keith Newman 0 0.0 0

Marcus Chipman 2180 0.0 0 Mick Johnson * 3340 2.0 1

Adam Bateup * 5450 2.1 1 John Miller 950 0.0 0

Jan Bithell 730 0.0 0 Paul Phillips * 7100 2.1 1

Terry Gasson * 750 0.0 0 Tony Temple 4450 2.0 1

Richard Todd 2020 0.0 0 Steve Eely * 2920 2.0 1

Dave Knight * 2500 2.0 1 Ding Johnson 1400 0.0 0

18000 3 20160 4

Lewes Billingshurst

West Sussex Mid Sussex

SERIES 3 SCORES

Tunbridge Wells Eastbourne



Peter Hall * 610 0.0 0 Ric Bithell 5610 2.1 1

Dave Ingram 1190 0.0 0 Marcus Chipman * 2680 2.0 1

Ian Giffen * 4580 2.0 1 Adam Bateup 1840 0.0 0

Graham Sparksman 8190 2.2 1 Jan Bithell * 2510 0.0 0

Richard Jeffrey * 3160 2.0 1 Terry Gasson 1280 0.0 0

Kevin Hall 3260 2.0 1 Richard Todd * 530 0.0 0

Peter Edwards * 6830 2.1 1 Dave Knight 870 0.0 0

27820 5 15320 2

Keith Turner * 3710 2.0 1 Gary Sweeney 2220 0.0 0

Keith Mouncher 1000 0.0 0 Chris Haynes * 1460 2.0 1

Ian Goulding * 11260 2.3 1 Chris Hagger 650 0.0 0

Kevin Charlton 5900 2.1 1 Stewart Chant * 990 0.0 0

Gary Evans * 5780 2.1 1 Roy Jenkins 1870 0.0 0

Ted Waters 8180 2.2 1 Colin Southouse * 1930 0.0 0

Alan Shaw * 5540 2.1 1 Steve Creasy 0 0.0 0

41370 6 9120 1

Keith Newman * 5200 2.1 1 Martin Russell 5070 N/A 0

Mick Johnson 1660 0.0 0 Neale Chamberlain * 4870 N/A 1

John Miller * 4090 2.0 1 Bryan Stevens 2750 N/A 0

Paul Phillips 5670 2.1 1 Martin Leach * 1260 N/A 0

Tony Temple * 1930 0.0 0 Pete Sainsbury 3080 N/A 1

Steve Eely 1710 0.0 0 Vinny Mitchell * 2590 N/A 1

Ding Johnson * 1270 0.0 0 Marion Wright 2020 N/A 1

21530 3 21640 4

Billingshurst Tunbridge Wells

West Sussex Eastbourne

SERIES 4 SCORES

Mid Sussex Lewes



Gary Sweeney * 700 0.0 0 Ric Bithell 4940 2.1 1

Chris Haynes 270 0.0 0 Marcus Chipman * 6360 2.1 1

Chris Hagger * 2550 0.0 0 Adam Bateup 2810 2.0 1

Stewart Chant 830 0.0 0 Jan Bithell * 8010 2.2 1

Roy Jenkins * 1300 0.0 0 Terry Gasson 2580 2.0 1

Colin Southouse 2960 2.0 1 Richard Todd * 2620 0.0 0

Steve Creasy * 3480 2.0 1 Dave Knight 2460 0.0 0

12090 2 29780 5

Martin Russell * 6980 N/A 1 Keith Turner 1450 0.0 0

Neale Chamberlain 3860 N/A 0 Martin Cole * 4650 2.0 1

Bryan Stevens * 7700 N/A 1 Ian Goulding 4900 0.1 0

Martin Leach 2140 N/A 1 Kevin Charlton * 1690 0.0 0

Pete Sainsbury * 6690 N/A 1 Gary Evans 730 0.0 0

Vinny Mitchell 0 N/A 0 Ted Waters * 5740 2.1 1

Marion Wright * 690 N/A 0 Alan Shaw 7160 2.2 1

28060 4 26320 3

Peter Hall * 670 0.0 0 Keith Newman 1310 2.0 1

Dave Ingram 6940 2.1 1 Mick Johnson * 3850 0.0 0

Ian Giffen * 2540 0.0 0 John Miller 3200 2.0 1

Graham Sparksman 1750 0.0 0 Paul Phillips * 2730 2.0 1

Richard Jeffrey * 3280 2.0 1 Tony Temple 1810 0.0 0

Kevin Hall 3390 2.0 1 Steve Eely * 2240 0.0 0

Peter Edwards * 5540 2.1 1 Ding Johnson 400 0.0 0

24110 4 15540 3

Mid Sussex Billingshurst

Tunbridge Wells West Sussex

SERIES 5 SCORES

Eastbourne Lewes
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1 Ric Bithell Lewes 5 2 5 0 23870 4774 5630 10.3 2 0 0 0

2 Ian Goulding West Sussex 5 3 4 1 32710 6542 11260 8.7 3 1 0 0

3 Martin Leach Tunbridge Wells 5 2 4 1 30660 6132 11210 N/A 3 1 0 0

4 Alan Shaw West Sussex 5 3 4 1 28090 5618 10690 8.6 3 1 0 0

5 Pete Sainsbury Tunbridge Wells 5 3 4 1 25960 5192 6690 N/A 3 0 0 0

6 Bryan Stevens Tunbridge Wells 5 3 4 1 25650 5130 7700 N/A 2 0 0 0

7 Ted Waters West Sussex 5 2 4 1 25460 5092 8180 8.4 3 0 0 0

8 Paul Phillips Billingshurst 5 3 4 1 23300 4660 7100 8.3 2 0 0 0

9 Gary Evans West Sussex 5 3 4 1 22610 4522 8540 8.4 3 0 0 0

10 Neale Chamberlain Tunbridge Wells 5 2 4 1 18840 3768 4870 N/A 0 0 0 0

11 Richard Jeffrey Mid Sussex 5 3 4 1 17020 3404 4620 8.0 0 0 0 0

12 Kevin Hall Mid Sussex 5 2 4 1 16510 3302 4130 8.0 0 0 0 0

13 Dave Ingram Mid Sussex 5 2 3 2 27170 5434 9670 6.4 3 0 0 0

14 Peter Edwards Mid Sussex 5 3 3 2 20770 4154 6830 6.2 2 0 0 0

15 Kevin Charlton West Sussex 5 2 3 2 18470 3694 5900 6.2 1 0 0 0

16 Steve Eely Billingshurst 5 3 3 2 17070 3414 5110 6.2 2 0 0 0

17 Marcus Chipman Lewes 5 3 3 2 16770 3354 6360 6.1 1 0 0 0

18 John Miller Billingshurst 5 2 3 2 15800 3160 4890 6.0 0 0 0 0

19 Vinny Mitchell Tunbridge Wells 5 2 3 2 15320 3064 5320 N/A 1 0 0 0

20 Keith Turner West Sussex 5 3 3 2 15040 3008 3840 6.0 0 0 0 0

21 Marion Wright Tunbridge Wells 5 3 3 2 8020 1604 2860 N/A 0 0 0 0

22 Tony Temple Billingshurst 5 2 2 3 16510 3302 6930 4.1 1 0 0 0

23 Martin Russell Tunbridge Wells 5 3 2 3 16340 3268 6980 N/A 2 0 0 0

24 Graham Sparksman Mid Sussex 5 2 2 3 15210 3042 8190 4.2 1 0 0 0

25 Mick Johnson Billingshurst 5 3 2 3 13150 2630 3850 4.0 0 0 0 0

26 Adam Bateup Lewes 5 2 2 3 11940 2388 5450 4.1 1 0 0 0

27 Dave Knight Lewes 5 2 2 3 10220 2044 3660 4.0 0 0 0 0

28 Steve Creasy Eastbourne 5 2 2 3 9600 1920 3680 4.0 0 0 0 0

29 Keith Newman Billingshurst 5 2 2 3 9030 1806 5200 4.1 1 0 0 0

30 Peter Hall Mid Sussex 5 3 2 3 7940 1588 2770 4.0 0 0 0 0

31 Chris Haynes Eastbourne 5 3 2 3 5940 1188 2220 4.0 0 0 0 0

32 Jan Bithell Lewes 5 3 1 4 15960 3192 8010 2.2 1 0 0 0

33 Martin Cole West Sussex 3 2 1 2 6990 2330 4650 2.0 0 0 0 0

34 Colin Southouse Eastbourne 5 3 1 4 11280 2256 2990 2.0 0 0 0 0

35 Ian Giffen Mid Sussex 5 3 1 4 10700 2140 4580 2.0 0 0 0 0

36 Gary Sweeney Eastbourne 5 2 1 4 10220 2044 4280 2.0 0 0 0 0

37 Ding Johnson Billingshurst 5 2 1 4 10140 2028 4020 2.0 0 0 0 0

38 Chris Hagger Eastbourne 5 2 1 4 9630 1926 3140 2.0 0 0 0 0

39 Stewart Chant Eastbourne 5 3 1 4 8860 1772 5180 2.1 1 0 0 0

40 Terry Gasson Lewes 5 2 1 4 6650 1330 2580 2.0 0 0 0 0

41 Roy Jenkins Eastbourne 5 2 0 5 11550 2310 3730 0.0 0 0 0 0

42 Richard Todd Lewes 5 3 0 5 7980 1596 2620 0.0 0 0 0 0

43 Keith Mouncher West Sussex 1 0 0 1 1000 1000 1000 0.0 0 0 0 0

44 Trevor Fitzwilliam West Sussex 1 0 0 1 200 200 200 0.0 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATS



STATISTICS TOTAL 1 BREAK AGAINST 2 BREAK AGAINST 3 BREAK AGAINST 4 BREAK AGAINST 5 BREAK AGAINST 6 BREAK AGAINST 7 BREAK AGAINST

Matches 15

Legs 105 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

Legs won with break 60 9 11 11 6 10 6 7

Legs won with break % 57.1% 60.0% 73.3% 73.3% 40.0% 66.7% 40.0% 46.7%

Legs won against break 45 6 4 4 9 5 9 8

Legs won against break % 42.9% 40.0% 26.7% 26.7% 60.0% 33.3% 60.0% 53.3%

Total points 672150 82440 40230 42210 90060 57760 32300 106430 68880 37550 112460 47950 64510 100300 65030 35270 93620 45370 48250 86840 40740 46100

Match average 44810

Team average 22405

Highest team score 41370

Lowest team score 9120

Highest team losing score 26320

Lowest team winning score 20160

Player average 3201 2748 2682 2814 3002 3851 2153 3548 4592 2503 3749 3197 4301 3343 4335 2351 3121 3025 3217 2895 2716 3073

Average with break 3485 2682 2682 3851 3851 4592 4592 3197 3197 4335 4335 3025 3025 2716 2716

Average against break 2916 2814 2814 2153 2153 2503 2503 4301 4301 2351 2351 3217 3217 3073 3073

Average winning score 4717 3982 3910 4090 4269 4349 4048 5179 5567 4113 5927 5623 6130 4841 5718 3086 4432 4553 4351 4389 4060 4678

Average losing score 1684 1514 840 1963 1735 2480 1465 1916 1910 1918 1570 1579 1557 1846 1570 1984 1809 2006 1515 1400 1540 1240

Highest score 11260 6980 6980 5630 9670 9670 6940 11260 11260 7150 11210 8780 11210 8540 8540 4450 8180 6850 8180 10690 6830 10690

Highest score with break 11260 6980 6980 9670 9670 11260 11260 8780 8780 8540 8540 6850 6850 6830 6830

Highest score against break 11210 5630 5630 6940 6940 7150 7150 11210 11210 4450 4450 8180 8180 10690 10690

Highest losing score 5070 5070 1150 5070 3860 3850 3860 4900 2550 4900 3360 3040 3360 3970 3040 3970 2990 2990 2410 3050 3050 2460

Highest losing score with break 3850 1150 1150 3850 3850 2550 2550 3040 3040 3040 3040 2990 2990 3050 3050

Highest losing score against break 5070 5070 5070 3860 3860 4900 4900 3360 3360 3970 3970 2410 2410 2460 2460

Lowest winning score 1310 1310 1750 1310 1460 1460 2800 1960 1960 2810 2140 2730 2140 1600 3160 1600 2590 2590 2850 1560 1560 2020

Lowest winning score with break 1460 1750 1750 1460 1460 1960 1960 2730 2730 3160 3160 2590 2590 1560 1560

Lowest winning score against break 1310 1310 1310 2800 2800 2810 2810 2140 2140 1600 1600 2850 2850 2020 2020

Total Ranking Points 216.2 30.6 18.2 12.4 30.5 22.4 8.1 31.0 22.7 8.3 31.7 12.5 19.2 30.8 20.8 10.0 30.8 12.3 18.5 30.8 14.3 16.5

Ranking Points per leg 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

Average Ranking Points per leg 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.5 1.5 0.6 0.8 1.3 1.4 0.7 0.8 1.2 1.0 1.1

Average Ranking Points with break 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.8 0.8 1.4 1.4 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.0

Average Ranking Points against break 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 1.3 1.3 0.7 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1


